REGISTERED NO. P.III

GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, THURSDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2014.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 6th November, 2014.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2014/10805.—The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary and Secondary Education Foundation (Amendment) Bill, 2014 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 27th October, 2014 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 30th October, 2014 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION FOUNDATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXIX OF 2014)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Extraordinary), dated the 6th November, 2014).

AN ACT

to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary Education Foundation Ordinance, 2002.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary Education Foundation Ordinance, 2002 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XXX of 2002), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary and Secondary Education Foundation (Amendment) Act, 2014.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. General Amendment of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XXX of 2002.—In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary Education Foundation Ordinance, 2002 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ordinance No. XXX of 2002), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, after the word "Elementary" or "elementary", wherever occurring, the words "and Secondary" and "and secondary" shall respectively be inserted.
- 3. Amendment of section 2 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XXX of 2002.---In the said Ordinance, in section 2,-
 - (a) in clause (c) for the word "Chairman", the word "Chairperson" shall be substituted;
 - (b) after clause (c), as so amended, the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:
 - "(c-i) "civil society" means non-government and non-profit organizations, community groups, charitable organizations, professional associations, foundations and academic institutions;
 - (c) in clause (g), after semi-colon, the word "and" shall be inserted at the end; and
 - (d) clauses (h), (i) and (j), shall be deleted.
- 4. Amendment of section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XXX of 2002.---In the said Ordinance, in section 4, in sub-section (2), in clause (f), for the words and comma "exceptional disabled, related", the words and comma "exceptionally disabled, retarded" shall be substituted.
- 5. Amendment of section 5 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XXX of 2002.---In the said Ordinance, in section 5,-
 - (a) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:
 - "(1) There shall be a Board to carry out the purposes of this Ordinance, consisting of the following:
 - (a) Minister for Elementary and Chairperson Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa:
 - (b) Secretary to Government, Elementary Member and Secondary Education Department;

(c)	Secretary to Government, Finance Department;	Member
(d)	Director, Directorate of Elementary and Secondary Education Department;	Member
(e)	a representative of private school or private school system;	Member
(f)	an eminent philanthropist;	Member
(g)	an eminent academician;	Member
(h)	an eminent educationist;	Member
(i)	a female representative of a non governmental organization working in the education sector in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa; and	Member
(j)	Managing Director, Elementary and Secondary Education Foundation, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.	Secretary

- (b) for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:
 - "(2) The members of the Board, mentioned in clauses (e), (f), (g), (h) and (i) of sub-section (1) shall be nominated by the Chairperson for a period of two years and shall not be eligible for re-nomination.".
- 6. Amendment of section 6 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XXX of 2002.---In the said Ordinance, in section 6, in sub-section (2),-
 - (a) in clause (n), the word "and" appearing after semi colon shall be deleted; and
 - (b) in clause (o), the full-stop, appearing at the end shall be replaced by semi-colon and thereafter the following new clauses shall be added, namely:
 - "(p) rank private educational institutions based on educational standards; and
 - (q) perform any other function as may be assigned to it by Government.".

281 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 6th NOVEMBER, 2014

7. Amendment of section 9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XXX of 2002.—In the said Ordinance, in section 9, in sub-section (4) for the words "Schools and Literacy", the words "Elementary and Secondary Education" shall be substituted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH)
Secretary
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager,
Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar